@I&ﬁ Conveyor Equipment Manufacturers Association

2019 CEMA ENGINEERING CONFERENCE
BULK HANDLING SECTION

La Playa Hotel, Naples, FL
Tuesday, June 25, 2019

MINUTES

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 8:00 am by Brett DeVries — FLEXCO, Chair.

Attendance and Introductions
71 attendees (roll call attached)

Review and Approval of June 26, 2018 Minutes
The minutes were reviewed and approved.

Committee Agendas
Committee Chairs gave a brief overview of the agenda topics for discussion in their
respective break out meetings

a) Screw Conveyor

b) Idler

c) Pulley

d) Bucket Elevator

e) Bulk Conveyor Accessories

f) Bulk Belt Systems and Emerging Technologies

ARPM Report
ARPM Report was given by Robin Steven, Contitech North America, Inc. (attached)

Old Business

a) ANSI/CEMA Standard No. 550 — Draft 1
4B Components submitted edits of some material properties to ANSI/CEMA Standard
No. 550, which is being updated. No objections to the proposed edits were made. 4B
Components also noted that Ibf/ft> was an incorrect unit for the imperial density. As a
result, the section voted unanimously to change the density unit to Ib/ft3. These
changes will be added to the Bucket Elevator book as well.

b) ANSI/CEMA Standard No. 102 — Updates

The standard was updated to remove obsolete and conflicting terms with some new
wording added by Todd Swinderman, RToddS Engineering.
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Andrew Morton, KWS & Brett DeVries, FLEXCO; volunteered to review the additions
with Todd Swinderman, so the standard can be approved at the 2019 CEMA Fall
Meeting.

7. New Business
a) CEMA White Paper — Volunteers needed
A request was made for Safety related white paper topics to support the CEMA

Marketing committee.

8. Election of a Vice Chair
Jeff Elis, PPl was elected as Vice Chair.

9. Next Meeting - June 16, 2020, La Playa Hotel, Naples, FL

10. Meeting adjourned at 8:46 am.

Respectfully submitted,
Brett DeVries, Chair
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EC 2019 - Bulk Section Meeting Roll Call - June 25

COMPANY

New First

Name
. Member Mig

e-mail.:

Initials. -

A8 ComPon /TS LTS
4B Components Ltd.

ABB Motors and Mechanical Inc.

ABB Motors and Mechanical Inc.

ABB Motors and Mechanical Inc.

ACS Valves

Argonics, Inc.

ASGCO® "Complete Conveyor Solutions"
ASGCO® "Complete Conveyor Solutions"
Bechtel Corporation

Bechtel Mining & Metals

Bonfiglioli

Bunting Magnetics Co.

CEMA

CEMA

ContiTech North America, Inc.

Conveyor Dynamics, Inc.

Dos Santos International

Dos Santos International

Douglas Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Fenner Dunlop Conveyor Belting

Fenner Dunlop Conveyor Belting
FLEXCO

FLEXCO

FLEXCO

Hatch

Herbst & Associates, LLC

Hudco Industrial Products, Inc.

Hudco Industrial Products, Inc.

Imperial Technologies, Inc.

Ingenium Design

KMEC Engineering & Conveying Systems
KMEC Engineering & Conveying Systems
Komatsu Mining Corp.

Komatsu Mining Corp.

Komatsu Mining Corp.

KWS Manufacturing Company, Ltd.
Lassing Dibben Consulting Engineers Ltd.
Loeffler Engineering Group

Martin Engineering Company

Martin Sprocket & Gear, Inc.

Martin Sprocket & Gear, Inc.

Martin Sprocket & Gear, Inc.

Matthiesen

Matthiesen

BOHNNY™ LOHERT
Roger Bruere

Alexander Vitou
David Keech
Thomas Looper
Greg Thompson
Jeremy Nylund
Bruce Antonioli

Lee Williams
Avinash Bhalerao
Luis Estay

Daniel Coroian ; v
Donald Suderman
Kimberly MacLaren
Philip Hannigan

Dr. Robin Steven
Andrew Jennings
Joseph Dos Santos
Peter Nevels v
Benjamin Brewer
Akiko Wakatsuki
Geoff Normanton
Brett DeVries
Gregory Westphall
Richard McConnell

Colin Barbeau v
Walter Herbst V|
Charles Preston v
Ryan Russell | vl

Rick Tschantz

Scott Adams

Derek Tatum

Stan Kolev v
Bob Hawkins

Edwin McDonald

Jared Miles v
Andrew Morton

David Jesse

Frank Loeffler, Jr.

Andrew Timmerman

David Stronczek

John Calfee

Trevin Berger

Pete Ruiz V|
Stephen Niestroy v

Soheal Dgort.

rbruere@go4b.com G’M\
alex.vitou@us.abb.com
david.keech@us.abb.com
thomas.looper@us.abb.com
greg@acsvalves.com
jnylund@argonics.com
bantonioli@asgco.com
Iwilliams@asgco.com
abhalera@bechtel.com
Irestays@bechtel.com
daniel.coroian@bonfiglioli.com
dsuderman@buntingmagnetics.com
kim@cemanet.org

phil@cemanet.org
robin.steven@continental.com
jennings@conveyor-dynamics.com
jds@dossantosintl.com
pnevels@dossantosintl.com
bbrewer@douglasmanufacturing.com
akiko.wakatsuki@fennerdunlop.com
geoff.normanton@fennerdunlop.com
bdevries@flexco.com
gwestphall@flexco.com
dmcconnell@flexco.com
colin.barbeau@hatch.com
wjherbst@herbstandassociates.com
cpreston@hudcoinc.com
rrussell@hudcoinc.com
ricktschantz@imperial-technologies.com
scotta@ingeniumdesign.us
derek.tatum@kmec-eng.com
stan.kolev@kmec-eng.com
bob.hawkins@mining.komatsu
edwin.mcdonald@mining.komatsu
jared.miles@mining.komatsu
amorton@kwsmfg.com
djesse2@lassingdibben.com
frank@loefflerengineering.com
andrewt@martin-eng.com
dstronczek@martinsprocket.com
jcalfee@martinsprocket.com
tberger@martinsprocket.com
pruiz@matthiesenequpment.com

sniestroy@matthiesenequipment.com
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New  First

> Name Member Mg e-mail: Initials

: - g ¢

-Lift, Inc. Chris Tarver chris@maxilift.com 1 xot)
McNeil Industries Jeff Bernthisel v jtb@mcneilindustries.com g %’
NHI Alex Moskalenko v alexmoskalenko@nhi-mfg.com ﬁ
NHI Kevin Guay kevin.guay@nhi-mfg.com A
NORD Drivesystems Hani Almoghrabi hani.almoghrabi@nord.com H -
Overland Conveyor Co. Inc. Paul Ormsbee ormsbee@overlandconveyor.com E:
PEER Bearing Company Jerry Weir jweir@peerbearing.com
Precision Pulley and Idler Co. (PPI) Jeffrey Ellis jellis@ppi-global.com : !6‘ i
Precision Pulley and Idler Co. (PPI) Jim Masek jmasek@ppi-global.com
Precision Pulley and Idler Co. (PPI) Tim Wolf twolf@ppi-global.com
REMA Tip Top Laura Hoggan Ihoggan@rematiptop.com ( ﬂ
Rexnord Industries LLC Raul Morales raul.morales@rexnord.com
Richwood Blaine Stoll blaine@richwood.com &
Richwood Geoff Stoll gstoll@richwood.com S
Richwood Judd Roseberry jroseberry@richwood.com 2 M
Ringspann Corporation Rich Collins rich.collins@ringspanncorp.com ;g -
RToddS Engineering, LLC Todd Swinderman rtodds.eng@gmail.com
Rulmeca Canada Limited Chris Duchene v cduchene@rulmeca.com -
Rulmeca Canada Limited Nick MacKenzie nmackenzie@rulmeca.com i
Screw Conveyor Corporation D. Warren Knapp, P.E. wknapp@screwconveyor.com
SEW-Eurodrive, Inc. Hans Rodgers hrodgers@seweurodrive.com %
Shaw Almex Industries Ltd. Dr. Andrew Hustrulid andrew.hustrulid@almex.com a LH -
SKF USA, Inc. Keith Meyers keith.e.meyers@skf.com KZM
Stephens-Adamson James Wright jamie.wright@metso.com
Suminco - Dirtex SAC Santiago Baravalle v sbaravalle@suminco.pe

Superior Industries, Inc.

Syntron Material Handling, LLC
Syntron Material Handling, LLC
TAKRAF USA, Inc.

TAKRAF USA, Inc.

Talos Engineered Products, LLC
Thomas Conveyor Company
Timken Drives, LLC

U.S. Tsubaki Power Transmission, LLC

VVan Gorp Corporation
WAM, Inc.

Woodex Bearing Company, Inc./MECO Sea

-81

NHI

Paul D. Schmidgall, PE
Brad Nichols
Neil Patterson
Gerhard Schmidt
Jeremy Watts
Matthew Harvey
Buzz Grant
Thomas Young
Tom Walker
Kevin Schippers
Josh Hahne
Paul Wehrle

Zone IZU‘;/\
/’éﬂ e, E"e’lf‘\g

p.schmidgall@superior-ind.com
brad.nichols@syntronmh.com
neil.patterson@syntronmh.com
gerhard.schmidt@tenova.com
jeremy.watts@tenova.com
mharvey@talosep.com
bgrant@thomasconveyor.com
thomas.young@timken.com
tomwalker@ustsubaki.com
kschippers@vangorp.biz
joshh@waminc.com

bird@woodex-meco.com
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ARPM

June 25, 2019

ARPM Report to Conveyor Equipment M anufacturers Association (CEMA)
Engineering Conference
L aPlaya Beach Hotel, Naples, FL ; June 24-26, 2019

ARPM

» Standards and Technical Bulletins
0 ARPM IP-1 Conveyor and Elevator Handbook
= Released 5th edition in June 2016.
=  Currently under a 5 year for updating — appredzEMA input
= Members of CEMA get a discounted price of the hadbirom the ARPM website
(www.arpminc.comand ARPM plant tours.

I nter national Or ganization for Standardization (1SO TC41 SC?3)

e Current committee participants include Austria,di@n, China, Japan, France, Germany, Netherlangissian
Federation, South Africa, Switzerland, USA and UK.

*  Secretariat responsibilities are shared by ChibJapan.
e The last ISO TC41/SC3 meeting was held Septemhe2@®7 at BSI in London, UK.
e The next ISO TC41 SC3 is scheduled for Septemb®® 20Paris, France.
e |ISO TC41 SC3 Activity, July 2017 to June 2018
e ISO Meeting Points of Interest for CEMA Members
o 1S0O 21178:2013 “Light conveyor belts — Determinataf electrical resistances”

= Systematic Review closed June 4, 2018. The starvddiroe revised. JISC is proposing a
revision

0 ISO NP 23586 -€onveyor belts -- Indentation rolling resistance related to belt width --
Requirements, testing
= New proposed rolling resistant standard based ostaNdard16974NP23586 (6 13
2018) is moving forward as draft standard.

o0 ISO 340 “Lab scale flammability characteristicsequirements and test method”
= Systematic Review closed June 4, 2018. The starvddirde moving forward as a draft
standard

0 IS0 5293 “Determination of minimum transition ofdl idlers”
= Draft standard approved and updated standard telbéased

o IS0 282 “Sampling of conveyor belts for testing”
= Draft standard approved and updated standard telbased

o IS0 21183-2 “Principal characteristics of lightweigonveyor belts”
= Draft standard approved and updated standard telbased
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o0 Published Standards

Standard Title Status

ISC 251:2012 Conveyor belts with textile carcass -- Widths and lengths Piblished in 2012

ISO 252:2007 Conveyor belts — Adhesion between constitutive elements — Test Published in 2007
methods

ISC 282:1992 Conveyor belts - Sampling Published in 1992

ISO 283: 2015 Textile conveyor belts — Full thickness tensile strength, elongation at Published in 2015
break and elongation at the reference load — Test method

ISO 284:2012 Conveyor belts -- Electrical conductivity -- Specification and test Published in 2012.
method

ISO 340:2013 Conveyor belts — Laboratory flammability characteristics — Published in 2013
Requirements and test methods

1ISC 433:2017 Conveyor belts - Marking Published in 2017

ISO 505:2017 Conveyor belts — Method for the determination of the tear propagation | Published in 2017
resistance of textile conveyor belts

ISO 583:2007 Conveyor belts with tensile carcass — Total belt thickness and Published in 2007
thickness of constitutive elements — Test methods

ISC 703:2007 Conveyor belts — Traverse flexibility (troughability) — Test method Piblished in 2007

ISO 1120:2012

Conveyor belts -- Determination of strength of mechanical fastenings -
- Static test method

Published in 2012.

1SC 3684:199C

Conveyor belts — Determination of minimum pulley diameters

Pblished in 199(

ISO 3684:1990
/Amd 1:2006

Conveyor belts — Determination of minimum pulley diameters —
Amendment 1

Published in 2006

ISO 3870:1976

Conveyor belts (fabric carcass) with length between pulley centers up
to 300 m, for loose bulk materials - Adjustment of take-up device

Published in 1976

ISO 4195:2012

Conveyor belts with heat-resistant rubber covers -- Heat resistance of
covers -- Requirements
and test methods

Published in 2012.

1SC 5284:1986

Conveyor belts — List of equivalent terms

Piblished in 198¢

ISO 5284:1986/ Cor
1:200¢

Conveyor belts — List of equivalent terms — Technical Corrigendum 1

Published in 2005

ISO 5285:2012

Conveyor belts -- Guidelines for storage and handling

Published in 2012.

ISO 5293:2004

Conveyor belts — Determination of minimum transition distance of
three idler rollers

Published in 2004

ISO 5293:2004/Cor
1:200¢

Conveyor belts — Determination of minimum transition distance of
three idler rollers — Technical Corrigendum 1

Published in 2008

ISO 7590:2009

Steel cord conveyor belts — Methods for the determination of total
thickness and cover thickness

Committee revision
in progress.
Committee Internal
Ballot Stage.

ISO 7622-1:2013

Steel cord conveyor belts -- Longitudinal traction test -- Part 1:
Measurement of elongation

Published in 2013

ISO 7622-2:2015

Steel cord conveyor belts -- Longitudinal traction test -- Part 2:
Measurement of tensile strength

Published in 2015

ISO 7623:2015

Steel cord conveyor belts — Cord-to-coating bond test — Initial test and
after thermal treatment

Published in 2015

ISO 8094:2013

Steel cord conveyor belts -- Adhesion strength test of the cover to the
core layer

Published in 2013

ISO 9856:2003

Conveyor belts -- Determination of elastic and permanent elongation
and calculation of elastic modulus

Revision in
progress. Final
Draft Stage

7321 Shadeland Station Way, Suite 285 Indianapolis, IN 46256

Phone: (317) 863-4072 Fax: (317) 913-2445
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Standard

Title

Status

ISO 9856:2003
/Amd 1:2012 (Ed 1)

Conveyor belts -- Determination of elastic and permanent elongation
and calculation of elastic modulus -- Amendment 1

Published in 2012.

1SC 10247199C Conveyor belts -- Characteristics of covers -- Classification Published in 199¢
1SO 10247:1990 Conveyor belts -- Characteristics of covers — Classification — Published in 2006.
/Amd 1:2006 Amendment 1

ISO 14890:2013

Conveyor belts -- Specification for rubber- or pies covered conveyor belts
of textile construction for
general use

Published in 2013.

ISO 15147:2012

Light conveyor belts -- Tolerances on widths and lengths of cut light
conveyor belts

Published in 2012.

ISO 15236-1:2016

Steel cord conveyor belts — Part 1: Design dimensions and mechanical
requirements for conveyor belts for general use

Published in 2016

ISC 152%6-2:2017

Steel cord conveyor belts - Part 2: Preferred belt types

Piblished in 2017%

ISO 15236-3:2017

Steel cord conveyor belts — Part3: Special safety requirements for
belts for use in underground installations

Published in 2017

ISC 152%6-4:200¢

Steel cord conveyor belts — Part 4: Vulcanized belt joints

Piblished in 2004

ISO 16581:2012

Textile conveyor belts — Determination of the net length of an endless
(spliced) conveyor belt

Published in 2012

1SC 185732012 Conveyor belts -- Test atmospheres and conditioning periods Piblished in 2013
1SC 20238:2018 Conveyor belts — Drum Friction Testing Piblished in 201¢
1SC 21178201~ Light conveyor belts -- Determination of electricasistances Piblished in 2013

ISO 21179:2013

Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the elestatic field generated by a
running light conveyor belt

Published in 2013.

1SC 21180201¢ Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the maximum tensile strength | Piblished in 2013
1SC 21181201¢ Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the relaxed elastic modulus Piblished in 2013
1SC 21182201¢ Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the coefficient of friction Piblished in 2013

ISC 211£3-1:200¢

Light conveyor belts — Part 1: Principle characteristics and applications

Piblished in 200&

ISO 21183-2:2005

Light conveyor belts — Part 2: List of equivalent terms

Revision in
progress.
Committee Dratft
Stace.

ISO 22721:2007

Conveyor belts — Specification for rubber-or plastic —covered conveyor

belts of textile construction for underground mining

Published in 2007

o Open Ballots

= New Proposal Ballot (NP)

Standard

Title

Status

NP 23586

Conveyor belts -- Indentation rolling resistance
related to belt width -- Requirements, testing

Balloting closes 9-13-2018.

=  Systematic Reviews (SR)

Standard

Title

Status

ISO 7622-1:2013

Steel cord conveyor belts -- Longitudinal traction test
-- Part 1:

Balloting closes 9-3-2018

ISO 8094:2013

Steel cord conveyor belts -- Adhesion strength test of
the cover to the

Balloting closes 9-3-2018

ISO 15236-4:2004

Steel cord conveyor belts — Part 4: Vulcanized belt
joints

Balloting closes 9-3-2018
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o0 Closed Ballots

ISO Standard- Ballots Closed -2017 through -201¢

ISO Standard Title Closure Results /
Daie Statis

340:2013 (Ed 4) SR Conveyor belts -- Laboratory scale flammability deeristics -- 6-4-2018 Confirmed
Recuirements and test method

14890:2013 (Ed 2) SR Conveyor belts -- Specification for rubber- or ples-covered 6-4-2018 Confirmed
conveyor belts of textil e canstruction for general use

21178:2013 (Ed 2) SR Light conveyor belts -- Defeation of electrical resistances 6-4-2018 To Be

Revised and
Ballotec

21179:2013 (Ed 2) SR Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the elestatic field 6-4-2018 Confirmed
generatec by a running light canveyor belt

21180:2013 (Ed 2) SR Light conveyor belts -- Determination of the maximtensile 6-4-2018 Confirmed
stiength

21181:2013 (Ed 2) SR Light conveyor belis -- Determination of the relaxec elastic modulLs 6-4-2018 Confirmec

21182:2013 (Ed 2) SR Light conveyol belis -- Determination of the coefficient of friction 6-4-2018 Confirmec

DIS 211822 Light conveyol belts -- Part 2: List of eqguivalent terms 5-7-2018 Approvec

18573:2012 (Ed2) SR Conveyor belts -- Test aimospheres ard conditioning periods 3-5-2018 Confirmec

16851:2012 (Ed2) SR Textile conveyor belts -- Determination of the fertgth of an 3-5-2018 Confirmed
endess (spliced) conveyor belt

15147:2012 (Ed2) SR Light conveyor belts -- Tolerances on widths amigtés of cut light | 3-5-2018 Confirmed
conveyor belts

FDIS 7590 Steel cord conveyor belts -- Methods for the deieation of total 4-28-2018 Approved
thickness and cover thickness

5285:2012 SR Conveyor belts -- Guidelines for storage and hardling 3-6-2018 Confirmec

4195:2012 SR Conveyor belts with heat-resistant rubber covetdeat resistance of 3-6-2018 Confirmed
covers -- Reguirements anc test methods

3684:1990 (Ed2) SR Conveyor belts -- Determingztion of minimum pulley diameteis 9-5-2017 Confirmec

1120:2012 (Ed 4) SR Conveyor belts -- Determination of strength of nmaubal fastenings 12-5-2017 Confirmed
-- Staic test methed

284:2012 (Ed 4) SR Conveyor belts -- Electrical conductivity -- Specittion and test 3-6-2018 Confirmed
method

251:2012 (Ed 4) SR Conveyor belts with textile cercass -- Widths ard lengths 3-6-2018 Confirmec

If you have any follow-up questions or would likether information please contact Jerry Lukavicthat ARPM. Thank
you for the opportunity to present this report.

Jerry Lukavich
ARPM Technical Coordinator

jlukavich@arpminc.org17-350-3920

7321 Shadeland Station Way, Suite 285 Indianapolis, IN 46256
Phone: (317) 863-4072 Fax: (317) 913-2445




